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General Information  
Owner: CSX Transportation INC 
Applicant: CitySwitch II-A, LLC 
Primary Contact: Ignite Wireless/ Kyle Lotze (770) 862-1034 
Site Address: 1117 NW 9th Street 
Parcel Identification: 3-16-37-35-0160-00110-0010 (34413) 
 
Note: For the legal description of the project or other information relating this application, 
please refer to the application submittal package which is available by request at City Hall and 
is posted on the City’s website prior to the advertised public meeting at: 
https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 
 

 

 

Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use of Subject Property(s) 

Parcel Identification: 
3-16-37-35-0160-00110-
0010 (34413) 

Existing Proposed 

Future Land Use  Industrial Industrial 

Zoning Industrial Industrial 

Use of Property 
Open Storage 

Communications tower and 
associated structures  

Acreage 5.19 acres total parcel area 
0.14 acre development site 

5.19 acres total parcel area 
0.14 acre development site 

Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use of Surrounding Properties 

 Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use 

North Industrial Industrial Vacant 

East Industrial Industrial 

Remainder of subject parcel is 
undeveloped, currently used 
for open storage. To the east 
of the subject property is 
single family residential 

South 

FLUM does not provide 
designation for railway parcel 
directly to the south, though 
Industrial would be 
consistent with the zoning  

Industrial Railway 

West 
(Unincorporated Okeechobee 
County) Industrial 

(Okeechobee County) 
Industrial-2 

Vacant 

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html


Site Plan Application Review    10/13/2022 
Staff Report  Petition No. 22-004-TRC 

CITY OF OKEECHOBEE 2   
 

General Description  
The request for consideration by the City of Okeechobee Technical Review Committee is an 
Application for Site Plan Review of a communication tower and associated structures. This 
request involves a parcel owned and managed by CSX Transportation INC. The request is for one 
parcel, totaling 5.19 acres, located at 1117 NW 9th Street. The Applicant is proposing 
development within the subject parcel of a 50-foot by 50-foot fenced compound that includes a 
communications tower, storage, and two electric service H-frames as well as a 30-foot by 120-
foot access corridor between the compound and the northern property line fronting on NW 9th 
St. The combined area of proposed compound and access corridor within the subject property 
total 0.14 acres. Perimeter fencing of the compound is proposed. Color of tower will be flat black, 
blue or grey. The total tower height including lightning rods is 160 feet. Because the height 
exceeds 45 feet, this use/structure is considered a special exception use. The applicant has 
submitted a concurrent special exception application for review by the City’s Board of 
Adjustment. Approval of the site plan will be contingent upon approval of, and any conditions 
placed on, this special exception request by the City’s Board of Adjustment. Staff analysis of the 
submitted application and plans is provided below. Areas of deficiency or concern are highlighted 
in yellow. One item of concern is that the application packages contain different plans, depicting 
inconsistent tower heights. The plans depicting the tallest total structure height were utilized in 
preparation of this report. 
 
 

Adequacy of Public Facilities  
Potable Water and Sewer: No uses or structures are proposed that require potable water or 

sewer connection.  

Traffic Generation: The applicant has not included a traffic impact study with the submittal 

package, though the use is not expected to generate any significant amount of vehicle trips 

Access and Internal Circulation: 

The site plan is designed with access to NW 9th Street via a 30-foot wide drive aisle which will also 

serve as parking for service and maintenance.  

Service Vehicle Access and Egress: 

A. Fire Truck 

Sufficiency of fire truck access and egress to be addressed by the Fire Department.  

 

B. Loading Zone  

No loading zone is specifically required, though the proposed on-site access corridor 

provides ample loading area. 

 

C. Dumpster Location and Trash Collection  
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The Applicant has not proposed a location for a dumpster, though the use is not expected 

to generate a significant amount of solid. The Applicant will be responsible for removing 

any solid waste from the premises.  

 

Consistency and Compatibility with Adjacent Uses 
The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan and the Industrial zoning code. The 
proposed communications tower and associated structures provide an important service to the 
City of Okeechobee residents. The subject property is located in an area of the City with existing 
Industrial uses. Industrial uses can be found north, south, and west of the subject property. 
Residential uses can be found east of the subject property; however, the site plan shows 
sufficient setbacks from the residentially zoned property. The Applicant will be required to 
provide a landscape plan with all LDC required landscaping and buffering prior to site plan 
approval to ensure that the proposed special exception use is compatible with the residential 
property to the east.  
 
 

Compliance with Land Development Code 
 

Regulation Requirement Compliance Notes 

Permitted Uses 
§90-602(c) 

New freestanding 
communication towers are 
allowed within the following 
zoning designations… 
Industrial 

Permitted, though approval is 
contingent upon special exception 
approval by City’s Board of 
adjustment due to height, parcel 
dimension and setback 
considerations per 90-603 

§90-602(d) Demonstrated need or 
demand for the 
communication facility. 

The applicant has stated that this 
facility will allow additional carriers 
to collocate antennas onto the 
proposed tower to provide 
additional coverage to first 
responders, the community, and its 
citizens, especially in an emergency 
event.  
The applicant has also provided 
predictive coverage maps to 
demonstrate the increased coverage 
that the proposed facility height will 
provide in the vicinity. 
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§90-602(e) Compliance with FCC 
technical emission standards. 

Statement provided from AT&T 
indicating FCC compliance  

Performance and 
construction standards: 
Setbacks 
§90-603(b) 

Communication towers and 
their accessory structures 
shall comply with the minimal 
setback requirements of the 
district in which they are 
located and the applicable 
street setbacks.  
 
All communication tower 
supports and peripheral 
anchors shall be set back from 
the development site 
perimeter a minimum 
distance of five feet, or the 
minimum of the Industrial 
zoning district, whichever is 
greater.  

In Compliance  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 

Minimum yard 
requirements 
§90-346(2) 

Front: 25 feet 
 
Side: 15 feet; 40 feet abutting 
residential zoning district 
 
Rear: 20 feet; 40 feet abutting 
residential zoning district 

In Compliance  
 
In Compliance  
 
 
In Compliance 

Maximum lot coverage 
by all buildings 
§90-346(3) 

Maximum coverage: 50% 
 
Maximum impervious surface: 
85% 

In Compliance  
 
In Compliance  

Separation from off-site 
uses 
§90-603(c) 

Monopole or camouflaged 
Communication towers are 
required to be setback 300% 
height of tower, up to a 
maximum of 200 feet, from 
residential uses or 
residentially zoned lands.  

Monopole setback 220’ from the 
nearest residential zoned property.  

Separation distances 
between 
communication towers 
§90-603(d) 

Camouflaged or monopole 75 
feet in height or greater: 500’ 

In Compliance  
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Fencing  
§90-603(f) 

A chainlink fence or wall not 
less than eight feet in height 
from finished grade shall be 
provided around each 
communication tower. Access 
to the tower shall be through 
a locked gate.  

In Compliance  

Landscaping 
§90-603(g)(1) 

A row of trees a minimum of 
three inches at dbh (diameter 
at breast height) and a 
minimum of eight feet tall 
and a maximum of 25 feet 
apart shall be planted around 
the perimeter of the fence.  

No landscaping proposed.  

Landscaping 
§90-603(g)(2) 

A contiguous hedge at least 
30 inches high at planting 
capable of growing to at least 
36 inches in height in front of 
the tree line referenced in 
subsection (g)(1) of this 
section. 

No landscaping proposed. 

Height 
§90-603(h)(1) 

The total combined 
freestanding height of any 
communication tower and 
antenna shall not exceed 200 
feet from ground level  

Proposed tower height with the 
antenna and lightening rods is 160’. 
 

Type of construction  
§90-603(i) 

Communication towers shall 
be monopole or lattice 
construction 

Monopole design proposed. 

Development Criteria  
§90-603(j) 

The parent tract, upon which 
the site for communication 
tower/antenna/equipment is 
located, shall comply with the 
minimum development 
criteria of the district in which 
it is located. 

Parent track not developed, utilized 
for storage related to railroad 
facilities consistent with industrial 
district permitted uses. 

Illumination  
§90-603(k) 

Communication 
towers/antennas shall not be 
artificially lighted except to 
ensure human safety or as 
required by the Federal 

No lighting proposed. Though a form 
has been provided from the FAA 
indicating that no light is required, it 
appears this form is in reference to a 
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Aviation Administration. At 
the time of construction in 
cases where there are 
residential uses within a 
distance 300 percent of the 
height of the tower, dual 
lighting shall be requested 
from the FAA. 

130’ structure, not the 160 ft 
structure proposed by the applicant. 

Colocation  
§90-603(l) 

Monopole communication 
towers shall be engineered 
and constructed to 
accommodate at least two 
communication service 
providers. 

In compliance 

Signs and advertising  
§90-603(o) 

The use of any portion of a 
tower for sign or advertising 
purposes including, without 
limitation, company name, 
banner, or streamer is 
prohibited. 

In Compliance 

Finished Color  
§90-603(q) 

Communication towers not 
requiring FAA 
painting/marking shall be 
painted a non-contrasting flat 
blue, grey, or black finish. The 
color should be selected so as 
to minimize the equipment’s 
visibility.  

In Compliance 
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Recommendation 
Based on the foregoing analysis, we recommend approval of this request subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. Approval of the site plan will be contingent upon approval of, and any conditions placed 

on, this special exception request by the City’s Board of Adjustment. 

2. Applicant must submit one consistent set of plans to be reviewed by the building official 

for conformance with applicable code. Should total structure height exceed 160’, plans 

may be subject to additional review by Board of Adjustment and/or Technical Review 

Committee. 

3. Landscaping must be provided in conformance with LDC Section 90-603(g). 

4. Submittal of FAA approval for proposed tower design/height. 

5. The use of any portion of a tower for sign or advertising purposes including, without 

limitation, company name, banner, or streamer is prohibited. 

6. Per 90-603(p), if the use of any communication tower has been discontinued for a 

period of 180 consecutive days, the tower shall be deemed to have been abandoned. 

Upon such abandonment, the owner/operator of the tower shall have an additional 180 

days within which to:(1)Reactivate the use of the tower or transfer the tower to another 

owner/operator who makes actual use of the tower; or(2)Dismantle and remove the 

tower. 

7. Per 90-603(r), certification of compliance with all current Federal Communication 

Commission standards, including (FCC) nonionizing electromagnetic radiation (NIER), 

shall be submitted prior to receiving final inspection by the building department. 

 

Submitted by: 

 

Ben Smith, AICP 

Director of Planning  

October 13, 2022 

 

Okeechobee Technical Review Committee Hearing: October 20, 2022 
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Future Land Use Map 
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Zoning Map 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Site Plan Application Review    10/13/2022 
Staff Report  Petition No. 22-004-TRC 

CITY OF OKEECHOBEE 10   
 

 
 

 

Exhibit C: Existing Land Use Map 

 

Single-Family Residences Open Storage 

Vacant 

Industrial 

Vacant  
Single-Family 

Residences 

Office 



Exhibit 2 October 20, 2022


































































